TEL :  +44  1635  528520   FAX:  +44  1635  528443
Real Time Clock Modules - Seiko Epson
DC Characteristics
Item Symbol Condition MIN TYP. MAX. Unit
“H” input voltage SDA VIH 0.7VDD VDD+0.8 V
“L” input voltage SDA VIL -0.8 0.3 V
“L” output current SDA IOL VCL=0.4V 3 mA
Input leak current SDA IL VIN=VDD 1 µA

Aging fa Ta=25°C, VDD=5V ppm/
first year ±5 year
Ordering Information
ACT Stock No. ACT Stock No.
RTC8583A (20ppm) RTC8593A (20ppm)
RTC8583B (50ppm) RTC8593B (50ppm)
TEL :  +44  1635  528520   FAX:  +44  1635  528443
Real Time Clock Modules - Seiko Epson
RTC-8583/RTC-8593/RTC-8593SB Series Continued
Register Table
Address Register count bit 7 bit 6 bit 5 bit 4 bit 3 bit 2 bit 1 bit 0
name
00 CNT STOP HOLD MODE1 MODE2 MASK ALM AF TF
01 1/00SEC 0 to 99 8/10 4/10 2/10 1/10 8/100 4/100 2/100 1/100
02 SEC 0 to 59 10S8 10S4 10S2 10S1 S8 S4 S2 S1
03 MIN 0 to 59 10MIN8 10MIN4 10MIN2 10MIN1 MIN8 MIN4 MIN2 MIN1
04 HOUR 0 to 23 12/24 AM/PM 10HOUR2 10HOUR1 HOUR8 HOUR4 HOUR2 HOUR1
05 DAY 0 to 31 YEAR2 YEAR1 10DAY2 10DAY1 DAY8 DAY4 DAY2 DAY1
06 MONTH 0 to 12 W4 W2 W1 10MONTH1 MONTH8 MONTH4 MONTH2 MONTH1
07 TIMER 0 to 99 10TIMER8 10TIMER4 10TIMER2 10TIMER1 TIMER8 TIMER4 TIMER2 TIMER1
08 ALARM AIE TAIE AS1 AS0 TIE TCP2 TCP1 TCP0
09 A-1/100 0 to 99 A-8/10 A-4/10 A-2/10 A-1/10 A-8/100 A-4/100 A-2/100 A-1/100
0A A-SEC 0 to 59 10A-SEC8 10A-SEC4 10A-SEC2 10A-SEC1 10A-SEC8 10A-SEC4 10A-SEC2 10A-SEC1
0B A-MIN 0 to 59 10A-MIN8 10A-MIN4 10A-MIN2 10A-MIN1 10A-MIN8 10A-MIN4 10A-MIN2 10A-MIN1
0C A-HR 0 to 23 A-12/24 A-AM/PM 10A-HR2 10A-HR1 A-HR8 A-HR4 A-HR2 A-HR1
0D A-DAY 0 to 31 - - A-DAY2 A-DAY1 A-DAY8 A-DAY4 A-DAY2 A-DAY1
OE A-MON 0 to 12 - - - 10A-MON1 10A-MON8 10A-MON4 10A-MON2 10A-MON1
0F A-TIM 0 to 99 10A-TIM8 10A-TIM4 10A-TIM2 10A-TIM1 10A-TIM8 10A-TIM4 10A-TIM2 10A-TIM1
10 to FF 0 to FF User’s RAM (RTC-8583 is available)
Switching Characteristics
Item Symbol MIN. MAX. Unit
SCL clock frequency fSCL 100 kHz